ANN ARBOR CITY APPROVAL NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-23-24

SOUTH TOWN REZONING (1601 S. STATE STREET)

An Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Map, Being a Part of Section 5.10.2 of Chapter 55 of Title V of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor, (1601 S. State Street - South Town Rezoning from R4C to C1A/R with Conditions)

The City of Ann Arbor ordains:

<u>Section 1</u>. THE ZONING MAP, which, by Section 5.10.2 of Chapter 55 of Title V of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor is made a part of said Chapter 55, shall be so amended as to designate the zoning classification of property described as follows:

Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, Stimson Subdivision, as recorded in Liber 5, Page 30, Washtenaw County Records, and Lots 9, 10, 19, 20 and part of Lots 8 and 18, and the vacated alley adjacent to said Lots 9, 10, 19, and 20, and the vacated alley adjacent to said parts of Lots 8 and 18, Block 3, Hamilton, Rose and Sheehan's Addition, as recorded in Liber 1, Page 24, being part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 33, Town 2 South, Range 6 East, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan, described as: Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Lot 1 and the Point of Beginning; thence N01°17'27"W 273.32 feet along the East right-of-way line of South State Street; thence N87°04'31"E 263.92 feet along the South right-of-way line of Henry Street; thence S01°21'25"E 273.31 feet along the West right-of-way line of White Street; thence S87°04'31"W 264.23 feet along the North line of Stimson Street to the Point of Beginning. Contains 1.66 acres.

in the City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan as C1A/R (Campus Business Residential) District WITH CONDITIONS, in accordance with the attached Conditional Zoning Statement of Amended Conditions which is hereby adopted and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on and after ten days from legal publication.

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Council of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, at its regular session of September 5, 2023.

Jacqueline Beaudry, Ann Arbor City Clerk Christopher Taylor, Mayor of the City of Ann Arbor

Published: 9/14/2023 in the Washtenaw Legal News.